
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To receive the internal audit progress report for 2019/20. 
 

5.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (Pages 19 - 40) 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2019. 
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2019/20  

(Pages 41 - 52) 

 To note the mid year Treasury Management Monitoring report 2019/20. 
 

7.   ICT/CYBER RISKS  

 To receive a presentation on the way in which cyber threat risks are managed and 
monitored by the Council. 
 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2020/21 (each at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
Friday, 29 May 2020 
Friday, 24 July 2020 
Friday, 23 October 2020 
Friday, 24 January 2021 
Friday, 28 March 2021 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



  
  
  
  
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20 – 
SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2019-20 to 30 
September 2019. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLIC
[...]
rvice Manager (ICT) SM (ICT) Service Manager (Streetscene) SM (S) 

Service Manager (Housing Options) SM (HO) 
Service Manager (Estates, Valuation & 

Investment Property) 
SM (EV&IP) 

  

P
age 10



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2019 

                                                                                                                             9                                                                                                        

5. Executive Summaries of new reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 

Housing Asset Management – Lift Inspection and Maintenance 

Audit Sponsor:  

Ritchie Thomson – Service Manager, Housing 
Maintenance Operations 
Key Contacts:  
Richard Fudge – Service Manager, Housing 
Maintenance Asset & Compliance 
 
Final Report Issued:  10/07/2019 

Assurance opinion: 
 
 

  

Limited 

 

Substantial Adequate No 

   
 

 
 

Management Actions: 

 

Summary of key observations: 
All lifts installed prior to 2009 are the responsibility of the Council with anything after this date the responsibility of the tenant.  The Facilities 
Management (FM) Team maintained a list of all lifts requiring inspection, which comprised of approximately 40 appliances inspected under 
contract with Zurich, with the FM Team retaining responsibility for managing inspections and any subsequent follow-up actions. 
 
Following staff changes and in preparation for the retendering of the lift inspection contract, inconsistencies were identified between data 
sources therefore a reconciliation of the various housing databases holding information on lifts located within Council Housing was completed 
by the Maintenance Strategy and Compliance Officer.  This reconciliation was also compared to the FM Team routine maintenance and 
inspection schedule and Zurich Records which identified that approximately 100 additional domestic lifts were retained within the Council 
housing stock that were not pa
[...]


Planning (incl. Community 

Infrastructure Levy) 
SM (PMD)        Q4 

Parking & Enforcement SM (S)         

Land Charges SM (PMD)         

Grants Awarded HoF         

Community Safety 
SM 

(EM&S) 
        

Lease Income* 
SM 

(EV&IP) 
       Q3 

 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in rolling work programme above) 

Lease Income* 

Management request to bring forward review as lease income has not been reviewed during the last 3 years 

or since the move from manual to electronic system for managing leases.  Audit to include lease renewals, 

rent reviews etc.   

Housing Maintenance – Supply Chain 

Arrangements* 

Requested by management.  Audit to include end to end process for supply of goods / consumables to 

support housing maintenance and repairs. 

Web Payments Outage* 
Independent assessment/critical friend role requested by management into causes of outage and proposed 

future mitigations.   

Proposed *  

P
age 16



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2019 

                                                                                                                             15                                                                                                        

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan (excluded from rolling work programme above) 

Corporate Plan* 
Review in 20/21 once new Corporate Plan has been approved and performance frameworks are aligned to delivery of the new 

plan. 

Transformation* There is no formal transformation plan so cover under individual reviews of significant projects were required. 

Establishment reviews* No management concerns at present and lower risk reviews therefore utilise audit time on higher priority reviews. 

Proposed *  

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



New Forest District 
Council

Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019

August 2019

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



2

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01

Purpose and 
Resp
[...]
age 21



4

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to the New Forest District Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process. 

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s:

► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2019 
and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended 

► Consistency of other information published with the financial 
statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources 

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:

► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council 

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest

► Written recommendations to the Council, which should be 
copied to the Secretary of State

We had no matters to report

► Other actions taken in relation to our responsibilities under 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of 
the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA). 

We had no matters to report.  The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £500m. Therefore, we did not perform 
any audit procedures on the consolidation pack.

P
age 22



5

Executive Summary (cont’d)

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work. 

Kevin Suter

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
[...]
vered by the 
certification fee and used additionally to provide assurance for the main audit, additional hours have been involved in completing this work. We have specified a SFV of 
£382 in relation to this work. 

Any additional fee will be subject to approval by the PSAA.

All fees exclude VAT

P
age 38



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer
to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.
For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 OCTOBER 2019 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2019/20 

 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council adopts the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, last updated in 
2017. The CIPFA code requires the Council to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of the year and semi-annual and 
annual treasury management reports. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2019/20 was 
approved at a meeting of the Council in February 2019.  The Council has 
borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk are therefore central to the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. 

2.2. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as:  

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.3. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council. No treasury management activity is without risk and the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives.  

2.4. All treasury activity has complied with the Council’s revised Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2018/19, and all 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards.  In addition, support 
in undertaking treasury management activities has been provided by the 
Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose.  

3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions have been made 
to date in 2019/20. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Economic commentary 

3.2. UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPIH) fell to 1.7% year
[...]
h present an immediate risk, as there is currently a 
statutory override in place that provides a 4 year grace period before this 
requirement is implemented. 

6.18. If no further changes are made at the end of the 4 year period, the risk of 
a fall in value resulting in an expenditure charge for the Council will be 
mitigated by reserves accrued through any increases in the value of the 
Council’s investments over the next 4 years. 

6.19. The performance and ongoing suitability of these pooled funds in meeting 
the Council’s investment objectives is monitored regularly and discussed 
with Arlingclose. 

 

7. NON-TREASURY INVESTMENTS 

7.1. The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management 
Code now covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other 
non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial return. 
This is replicated in MHCLG’s Investment Guidance, in which the 
definition of investments is further broadened to also include all such 
assets held partially for financial return.   

7.2. This could include service investments for operational and/or 
regeneration reasons as well as commercial investments which are made 
mainly for financial reasons. 

7.3. The Council’s existing non-treasury investments are listed in Table 6 
below. 

 

 

Page 47



 

 

Table 6 – Non-Treasury Investments 

31/08/19 

Asset value 

£m 

Annualised 

Rate of 

Return for 

2019/20 

Hythe Marina 2.54 6.26% 

Saxon Inn Calmore 0.18 7.10% 

Meeting House Lane 0.13 - 

New Milton Health Centre 2.33 5.62% 

Ampress Park Car Park 2.10 4.40% 

Land at Beaumont Park 2.01 0% 

Total 9.29 4.00% 

 

7.4. The Councils investment property holdings total £9.29m as at 31/08/19.  
Two investments have been made to date in 2019; Ampress Car Park 
and Land at Beaumont Park.  These are included within Table 6 above.  
Both purchases have been made pursuant to the Council’s Commercial 
Property Strategy.  The returns as shown in table 6 a
[...]
uidance 
Notes and ODPM Investment Guidance 

 Local Government Act 2003 

email: 
rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 

 Treasury Management Strategy Report 
2019/20 
Audit Committee – 25 January 2019 
Council – 25 February 2019 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Monitoring Report 2018/19 
Audit Committee – 6 October 2018 
 
Treasury Management Annual Outturn 
Report 2018/19 
Audit Committee – 31 May 2019 
Cabinet – 3 July 2019 
Council – 8 July 2019 

 Published Papers 

 

Page 51

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE 

 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

  

24 January 2020 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

 Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Risk Management 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy 

  

  

27 March 2020 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

 AGS Action Plan - Update 

 Bad Debt/Write-offs 

  

  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	5 Annual Audit Letter For Year Ended 31 March 2019
	6 Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2019/20
	9 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 25 October 2019 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
K Suter, Ernst & Young LLP 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Amanda Chalmers, Richard Fudge, Antony Harvey, Omar Khalif, 
Miranda Ritchie and Andy Rogers

  

24   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

26   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

27   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  

The Committee received a progress report from the Internal Auditor. Delivery of the 
year’s audit plan was well underway and with nearly 60% either completed or work 
in progress.   
 
Officers reported that the Payment Card Industry (PCI) compliance work had been 
delayed as the new finance system was targeting an April 2020 go-live. 
 
Members received an update from the Service Manager for Compliance and Asset 
Management on actions taken following an audit of Lift Inspection and Maintenance 
arrangements, which had concluded with a Limited Assurance opinion.   
Inconsistencies had been found in various records kept on the maintenance of lifts 



 
Audit Cttee 25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

located within Council housing. Those installed prior to 2009 were the responsibility 
of the Council, and those installed after this date being the responsibility of the 
tenant.  All of these lifts have now been adopted by the Council. All lifting 
equipment within Housing Services remit has been reconciled and are now on a 
programme of servicing and inspection in line with legislative requirements.  A 
Compliance Officer and dedicated administration are now monitoring all compliance 
on the asset maintenance database. A Housing Landlord Services Lifts and Lifting 
Equipment Policy has been approved by the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services 
and is effective from 24th October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted 
 

28   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019  

The Committee received the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019.  
 
Reference was made to an issue which had arisen relating to Housing 
Maintenance. The external auditor reported that he was aware of the matter but he 
did not believe it was a material issue and was not relevant to the Value for Money 
statement in the report. It was further reported that there were procedures in place 
to deal with such issues, and members requested a report back on these.   
 
Members also asked about the pension liability following the McCloud judgement, 
which was reported as £535k. This was not material in the context of £90m in 
funding. It was noted that a pension update would shortly be received by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted that and that a report be brought to a future meeting on the 
procedures referred to above.    
 

29   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2019/20  

The Committee received the Treasury Management Mid - Year Monitoring Report 
for 2019/20. 
 
Officers reported an error at Table 4 where the bold total figure for Long term 
investments at 31/08/2019 should have read £11M, instead of £7M as in the report. 
 
A member asked why Table 6 (Non-Treasury Investments) did not include such 
assets as Hardley Industrial Estate, and officers undertook to answer this query 
direct with the member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

30   ICT/CYBER RISKS  

The Committee received a presentation on the way cyber threats were managed 
and monitored by the Council. 
 
The presentation covered the top 5 types of cyber attacks, and referred to 
improvements in related technology and services.  Reference was also made to 
cyber insurance arrangements which were being considered. 
 
It was suggested that the topic be the subject of a pre Council session for all 
members. 
 

31   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for the 2020/21 Municipal year: 
 
(Fridays, 9.30am) 
 
29 May 2020 
24 July 2020 
23 October 2020 
29 January 2021 
26 March 2021 
 

32   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its future work plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


